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Honorable Allen D. Perdue

Chairman, Baldwin County Commission

312 Courthouse Square, Suite 12

Bay Minette, AL  36507

County Commissions - Police Jurisdictions - Junkyards

The Baldwin County Commission cannot require a junkyard within a municipality’s police jurisdiction to seek a county license for the operation of a junkyard.

If a residence is being operated as a junkyard, the Baldwin County Commission is entitled to require the residence to be licensed as a junkyard.

Dear Mr. Perdue:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Baldwin County Commission.

QUESTION ONE


If a municipality in Baldwin County, Ala​bama, does not enforce and, in fact, does not have a police jurisdiction surrounding their respective and peripheral corporation limits, can the Baldwin County Commission provide for the application and enforcement of Resolution No. 2001-75 of the Baldwin County Commission in such area(s)?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request for an opinion provides this Office with a copy of Resolution No. 2001-75 of the Baldwin County Commission.  In general, this resolution provides for the licensure of junkyards and requires the licensee to meet certain requirements prior to licensure.  It further pro​vides for penalties for the operation of a junkyard without a license.  You further inform this Office that the junkyard licensure resolution was adopted pursuant to section 11-80-10 of the Code of Alabama.  


Section 11-80-10(b), in pertinent part, states:  “[A]ny county may license junk​yards located outside the police jurisdiction of any munici​pality in the county to the same extent.”  ALA. CODE § 11-80-10(b) (Supp. 2001).  Section 11-40-10 of the Code of Alabama provides that the police juris​diction of cities having 6000 or more inhabitants covers all adjoining ter​ritory within three miles of corporate limits.  ALA. CODE § 11-40-10 (1989).  Similarly, in cities having less than 6000 inhabitants, the police jurisdiction extends to the adjoining territory within a mile and a half of the corporate limits.  A municipality has no authority to abolish its police jurisdiction.  City of Leeds v. Town of Moody, 294 Ala. 496, 319 So. 2d 242 (1975).  Thus, even if no municipal taxes are collected and no municipal services are provided in the police jurisdiction, a municipality still has a police jurisdiction as established by section 11-40-10 of the Code of Alabama.  See opinion to Honorable Clarence F. Rhea, City Attorney, City of Attalla, dated October 31, 2001, A.G. No. 2002-044.


In Macon v. Huntsville Utilities, the Supreme Court held that “[w]hen [a] statutory pronouncement is clear and not susceptible to different interpretation, it is a paramount judicial duty of the court to abide by that clear pronouncement.” 613 So.2d 318 (1992).  Inasmuch as section 11-80-10 of the Code of Alabama clearly states that “any county may license junkyards located outside the police jurisdiction of any municipality in the county,” there is no room for interpretation.  For that reason, Baldwin County cannot enforce Resolution No. 2001-75 against any junkyard that is within a municipality’s police jurisdiction as defined by section 11-40-10 of the Code of Alabama.

CONCLUSION


The Baldwin County Commission cannot require a junkyard within a municipality’s police jurisdiction to seek a county license for the operation of a junkyard.

QUESTION TWO


Section 11-80-10(a)(1) of the Code of Ala​bama defines a junkyard as:

“An establishment or place of busi​ness which is maintained, operated, or used for storing, keeping, buying, or selling old or scrap copper, brass, rope, rags, batteries, paper trash, rubber debris, waste or junked, dis​mantled or wrecked automobiles, or parts thereof, iron, steel, and other old or scrap ferrous or nonferrous material or for the maintenance or operation of an automobile grave​yard.”


Therefore, because section 11-80-10(a)(1) of the Code of Alabama makes an intelligible distinction between an “establishment or place of business,” can Resolution No. 2001-75 of the Baldwin County Commission be applied and enforced on/in property which is a/are residential “junky yard(s)” which, in fact, remain:

“An establishment . . . which is maintained, operated, or used for storing, keeping, buying, or selling old or scrap copper, brass, rope, rags, batteries, paper trash, rubber debris, waste or junked, dismantled or wrecked automobiles, or parts thereof, iron, steel, and other old or scrap ferrous or nonferrous material or for the maintenance or operation of an automobile graveyard?”

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Black’s Law Dictionary, in pertinent part, defines an establishment as “residence with grounds, furniture, equipage, etc.” Black’s Law Dic​tionary 643 (4th ed. 1951). Likewise, the American Heritage Dictionary defines an establishment, in pertinent part, as “a business, firm, club, institution, or residence, including its members or occupants.” The Ameri​can Heritage Dictionary 486 (2nd college ed. 1982).  In Ex parte Etowah County Bd. of Educ., the Supreme Court stated that words in a statute are to be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning. 584 So. 2d 528 (1991).  Because section 11-80-10(a)(1) defines a junk​yard, in pertinent part, as “an establishment or place of business,” Reso​lution No. 2001-75 of the Baldwin County Commission can be applied and enforced on property that is a residential junkyard, “which is maintained, operated, or used for storing, keeping, buying, or selling old or scrap cop​per, brass, rope, rags, batteries, paper trash, rubber debris, waste or junked, dismantled or wrecked automobiles, or parts thereof, iron, steel, and other old or scrapped ferrous or nonferrous material or for the main​tenance or operation of an automobile graveyard.”  ALA. CODE § 11-80-10(a)(1) (Supp. 2001).

CONCLUSION


If a residence is being operated as a junkyard, the Baldwin County Commission is entitled to require the residence to be licensed as a junk​yard.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Jeffery H. Long of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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